Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity	  16,881,547 	  6,865,835 	  15,450,772 	  269,062 	  10,335 	  7,269,338 	  47,146,767

Interest sensitivity gap	  18,656,036 	  (6,373,111)	 (14,190,522)	  2,298,507 	  2,384,231 	 (2,375,263)	  -

At 31 December 2008

Total assets	 29,970,563	 2,837,396	 4,159,230	  -   	  -   	  4,624,860 	 41,592,049

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity	 14,868,879	 10,092,985	 9,765,172	 238,283	  -   	  6,626,730 	 41,592,049

Interest sensitivity gap	 15,101,684 	  (7,255,589)	 (5,605,942)	 (238,283)	  -   	 (2,001,870)	  -

	Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

4.	   Financial Risk Management (Continued)
(c)   Market Risk Management (Continued)

50 Diamond Trust Bank Kenya Limited 2009 Annual Report and Financial Statements

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
	The impact on financial assets, net of financial liabilities, of a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would be as follows:

   Group   Bank
			   2009	 2008	 2009	 2008
			   Shs’million	 Shs’million	 Shs’million	 Shs’million

		 + 1% Movement 	 55	 45	 46	 43
		  - 1% Movement 	  (55)	  (45)	 (46)	  (43)
			   ====	 ====	 ====	 ====

(iii)	 Foreign Exchange Risk
	The Group’s assets are typically funded in the same currency as the business transacted to eliminate foreign exchange exposure. However, the
Group maintains an open position within the tolerance limits prescribed by the Central Banks and approved by the Board.

End-of-the-day positions are marked to market daily. The intra-day positions are managed by treasury/dealing room through stop loss/dealers limits.

The table below summarises the Group’s and Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at 31 December 2009. Included in the table are the

[…]

Loans and advances	 6,050,045 	 114,159 	 940,717 	 -  	 7,104,921

Total assets	  10,385,687 	  460,511 	 1,117,036 	 107,831 	 12,071,065

Liabilities & equity

Customer deposits	 5,146,227 	 1,284,987 	 767,652 	 140,215 	 7,339,081

Deposits & balances with banking institutions	 134,329 	 15,041 	 4,390 	 26,471 	 180,231

Other liabilities	 1,889,345 	 4,776 	  -   	  -   	 1,894,121

Long term borrowing	 1,892,710 	  -   	  -   	  -   	 1,892,710

Total liabilities & Equity	  9,062,611 	 1,304,804 	 772,042 	 166,686 	 11,306,143

Net balance sheet position	  1,323,076 	 (844,293)	 344,994 	 (58,855)	  764,922

Net off balance sheet position	 (3,140,894)	 836,081 	 (324,015)	 67,532 	 (2,561,296)

Overall net position	  (1,817,818)	  (8,212)	  20,979 	  8,677 	 (1,796,374)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2009, if the local currency in each country the Group operates in, had strengthened or weakened by 5% against the

major trading currencies, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the after-tax profit would have been as shown below:

		   	   Group	   Bank
		  2009	 2008	 2009	 2008
		  Shs’million	 Shs’million	 Shs’million	 Shs’million

	 + 5% Movement 	 (97)	 (48)	 (90)	 (34)
	 - 5% Movement 	 97	 48	 90	 34

(d)   Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet cash flow obligations as they become due, because of an inability to

liquidate assets, or to obtain adequate funding.

At management level, ALCO has the responsibility for the formulation and management of the overall strategy and oversight of the

asset  liability management function. At Board level and, through its sub-committee, BALCO reviews the strategy adopted by ALCO and

provides direction on a periodic basis.

The Group follows a comprehensive liquidity risk management policy and procedures duly recommended by the ALCO, reviewed by